

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

BRIMA WURIE

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MYTHILI RAMAN
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

JOHN F. BASH
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL ROTKER
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Constitutional provision involved 2

Statement..... 2

Reasons for granting the petition..... 10

 A. The search of the call log of respondent’s cell phone
 complied with the Fourth Amendment..... 11

 1. The search-incident-to-arrest doctrine authorizes
 police officers to search a cell phone found on the
 person of an arrestee 11

 2. Even if cell-phone searches do not fall under the
 Robinson rule, the court of appeals erred in
 imposing a blanket prohibition..... 17

 B. The decision below conflicts with decisions of
 the Fourth, Fifth, and Seventh Circuits and three
 state supreme courts 20

 C. The question presented is recurring and important.... 24

Conclusion..... 27

Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (May 17, 2013)..... 1a

Appendix B — Court of appeals order on motion for
 clarification (Aug. 2, 2013)..... 52a

Appendix C — District court memorandum and order
 (May 4, 2009) 54a

Appendix D — Court of appeals order denying
 rehearing (July 29, 2013) 70a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Arizona v. Gant, 556 U.S. 332 (2009)..... 6, 14, 18, 26

California v. Acevedo, 500 U.S. 565 (1991) 6, 13

Chimel v. California, 395 U.S. 752 (1969)..... 7, 12

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Commonwealth v. Berry</i> , 979 N.E.2d 218 (Mass. 2012).....	23, 24
<i>Commonwealth v. Phifer</i> , 979 N.E.2d 210 (Mass. 2012).....	23, 24
<i>Gustafson v. Florida</i> , 414 U.S. 260 (1973)	18
<i>Hawkins v. State</i> , 723 S.E.2d 924 (Ga. 2012).....	23
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Diaz</i> , 244 P.3d 501 (Cal.), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 94 (2011)	23
<i>Smallwood v. State</i> , 113 So. 3d 724 (Fla. 2013)	23
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 920 N.E.2d 949 (Ohio 2009), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 102 (2010)	23
<i>Silvan v. Briggs</i> , 309 Fed. Appx. 216 (10th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	17
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977), abrogated on other grounds by <i>California v.</i> <i>Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991).....	6, 13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 415 U.S. 800 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Finley</i> , 477 F.3d 250 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1353 (2007).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Flores-Lopez</i> , 670 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	24
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 552 F.3d 405 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 2016 (2009)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
 Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 922(g)	2, 4
21 U.S.C. 841(a)	2, 4

Miscellaneous:	Page
National Drug Intelligence Center, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Midwest High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area Drug Market Analysis 2009</i> (Mar. 2009)	24
